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Sean P. Griffin ~ 
Real Property Mi a~ 

PETITION TO VACATE - Submitted by H2004, Inc. 
File No. 1584 CATS 51840 Legistar 19-1779A 
Property Address: Lillian Ave, Tarpon Springs, FL 34689 

September 27h, 2019 

Enclosed herewith are the following originals: 
Petition to Vacate 
Copy of the Legal Description (Original signed and sealed Legal is attached to the Resolution) 
Application and Findings of Fact 

Letters ofno objection from: 
Bright House 
Duke Energy 
Frontier 
Pinellas County Utilities Engineering 
TECO Electric 
TECO Peoples Gas 
WOW! 

Receipt dated 08-AUG-2019 and 05-SEP-2019 and copy of money order #17-980961779 and 
check #2245 in the amount of$750.00. 

Please set the public hearing for the BCC meeting of November 12th
, 2019, place the necessary 

newspaper advertising in accordance with State Statute 336.10 (which requires advertising one 
time at least two weeks prior to the public hearing and one time within 30 days after the adoption 
of the Resolution vacating), and mail notices of the public hearing date to the owners shown on 
the attached list. Thank you. 

Pinellas County 
Real Estate Management 

509 East Ave. S. 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Main Office: {727) 464-3496 

FAX: {727) 464-5251 

V/TDD: {727) 464-4062 

www.pinellascounty.org 



SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PETITION TO VACATE, PLAT OR PORTION OF PLAT (EASEMENT) 

Comes now your Petitioners,. _____ H2 ____ 0 ___ 04--'-"In~c. ______ ____ _ 
Naine of Petitioner 

and respectfully requests this Honorable Board of County Commissioners to adopt a resolution vacating: 

Lands described in legal description attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

Your petitioners represent that: 1) the petitioners own the fee simple title to the whole or that portion of 

the plat (easement) that is sought to be vacated; 2) the vacation request herein will not cause injury to 

any surrounding property or property owners, and that the above described property does not now serve 

and is not needed for any public purpose; 3) the interest of the public will not be adversely affected by 

this vacation, nor will such vacation affect the ownership, or the right of convenient access, of persons 

owning any other parts of said subdivision. 

H2004, Inc. 
John E. Hodges, President 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 
I 

day of~~ . , 2019, by 
John E. Hodges, President, H2004, Inc. H 1s personally known to . r has produced a _ ___ _ 
_____________ _______ ·· as identification, and who did (did not) take 
an oath. 

NOTARY 
SEAL 

My Commission Expires: --'2:.=:..,_J ...,l.,a:...,/,-.2..=2.=---­f I 

•• -~•::••,,,, TONYAM. CAMENGA f!,i-_,;j .,...,......,.,00174987 
;.~. -i.•"#l EXPIRES: February 6, 2022 
~ .. , ,,ft~f:l/:~• Bonded 111ru Notary Public Underwrflars 

:,;:2:~ 
Commission Number:~ 01:::\9 r:\7 



SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION :-····-··POINT OF ... ·: 
i COMMENCEMENT! 
iNE CORNER BLOCK ~ PROPOSED VACATION OF THE NORTH 10 FEET OF 

DORTHY STREET · .. i--· 

(NOT A SURVEY) / -
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SEC. 24, TWP. 27 S. RNG 15 E. 
PINELLAS COUNTY. FLORIDA 

Scale: 1" = 60' 

Initial Point Land Surveying. LLC. 
1708 Water Oak Drive 
Tarpon Springs. Florida 
Phone: (727)-831-1990 
FloridaPLS7 l 23@gmail.com 
LB# 8183 
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A PORTION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY, LYING CONTIGUOUS WITH lliE 
SOI.ITH BOUNDARY OF BLOCK I, OF "OAK CREST", AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE 15, OFlliE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUN1Y, FLORIDA. BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOU.OWS. 

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK I, 
AS DEMARCATED WfTH A I "DIAMETER PIPE CLS#25 I 2 CAP 
INSIDE) ANDlliENCE ALONG THE EAST BOUNDARY OF SAID 
BLOCK I, S 00"47'05"W, 234.45' TO lliE SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF SAID BLOCK t ,AS DEMARCATED wm-t A 
4"DIAMETER CONCRETE MONUMENT (WITH SPIKE) FOR THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING. FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING 
CONTINUES 00°47'05nw, 10.00 'TO A POINT ON 'J'HE WEST 
RIGKT-OF-WAY LINE OF UWAN AVENUE; 'J'HENCE N 
89°00'06"W, 245.08': THENCE 10.34' ALONG 'J'HE ARC OF A 
NON-TANGENT CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 39B6.20', A 
CHORD DISTANCE OF 10.34' WHICH BEARS N 15°41 '45" E; 
THENCE LEAVING SAID CURVE AND ALONG TI-IE SOUTH 
BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 1, 
S 89°00'06'' E, 242.42' TO TI-IE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

SAID LANDS CONTAINING 2437.5 SQUARE FEET (0. t ACRES. 
M.O.U AND SITUATE IN SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, 
RANGE 15 EAST, PINEL.L.AS COUN1Y FLORIDA. 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 
1.) This sketch is based an the legal desaipfian as provided by the cfien1. 
2.1 This sketch was prepc,red without the benefit of o title search. No Instruments al record 
reflecting owneishlp, easements or rights-of-way were furrished to the undarslgned. unless 
cthelWise shown hereon. 
3.1 This sketch is Umlted ta above ground visible Improvements along and near the boundaJY 
Unes. and that nothing below ground was lac:ated including, but not Dmited to 
foundatlcns(fcctlngs). uliities, etc. 
'-1 ™• skelc:l"I does no1 re!lec:t _r-p.dal !IJt•~P-
5.) See legend for symbols ~cSD[i e&i~d hereon. 
11.1 Dimensions shown h~n r ~rra pcrtions thereof. 
1.1 BUllding_»es 0_!.e net . "' ~t9'~ "'" J•lted lines. 



APPLICATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

FOR PETITION TO RELEASE PLATS OR PORTIONS OF PLAT {EASEMENTS} 

APPLICANT(S): h2004inc 

Address: p.o. box 764 

City, State, Zip: palm harbor, fl, 34682 

Daytime Telephone Number:_7_2_7-_4_1_8_-4_ 3_ 3_8 _____________ _ 

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: Northern most 10 ft of DOROTHY ST 

C. s Zi tarpon springs, fl 34689 1ty, tate, p: 

Property Appraiser Parcel Number: SEC. 24, TWP. 27 S, RNG. 15 E 

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TO THE BEST OF YOUR KNOWLEDGE 

1. The right-of-way or alley is: _open and used ~unopened "paper" street 

2. Is there a pending "Contract for Sale"? _ __ Yes X No 

If yes, please list all parties involved in the sales contract: 

3. Is a corporation involved as owner or buyer? 
If yes, please give corporation name and list corporate officers: 

H2004, INC (owner) 

John E. Hodges, pres 

4. Complete subdivision name as shown on the subdivision plat: 

Oak Crest 

5. Subdivision Plat Book Number 15 Page number(s). __ 1_5 __ 

6. Is there a Homeowners Association? Yes --- X No 

7. Reason(s) for requesting this release - check all that apply: 

-Need to release to clear an existing encroachment: 
___ Pool __ Screened Pool & Deck __ Building 

-Need to release to clear title: ___ Yes X No 

7 

Other --



-Want to release to allow for: 
__ Pool __ Screened Pool/Deck __ Building Addition Other ---
-Want to vacate to include the vacated right of way or alley into my property for: 
_ Increased property size __ Prohibiting unwanted use of the area 

X Other: 
Rearrange platted lots on parcel with lots fronting on lesser used street Lillian Ave. 

8. Is Board of Adjustment required? ___ Yes X No 

To determine if a variance is required, please call the BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW SERVICES DEPARTMENT at 464-3888. 

9. Please provide any relevant additional comments: 

10. H anyone has assisted you with the preparation of this form, gathering of information or 
requesting information on your behalf, please list their name, title, address and phone 
number below. 

Name _________________ Title ___________ _ 

Address _________________ .Phone _________ _ 

CITIZEN DISCLOSURE 

11. X 1) I have a current family relationship to an employee, or an elected official, 

of Pinellas County Government. That person is ______________ _, 

employed in the Department of or Office of ____________ _, Elected Official. 

____ 2) I am not aware of any current family relationship to any employee, or 

Elected Official, of Pinellas County Government. 

____ 3) I am an employee of Pinellas County Government, in the 

- - -----------" 
Department, 

Elected Official. 

or the Office of 

The definition of family relationship, for the purposes of this document, is the immediate family 
consisting of: father, mother, brother, sister, half-brother or sister, adopted brother or sister, or by law 
or marriage, father-in-law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law, or sister-in-law. 

DATE: 6 August 2019 

E Hodges (for H2004, Inc) 

8 
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:. ' ··.:·;·gin_, . . 
Pinellas,County 
727-329:..28 i 7 

... 
. ........ . . 

;. • ; ;. _:~:i:•::::r 

.. 
.. - :/ :· 
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( '-> DUKE 
ENERGY,. 

August 5, 2019 

John Hodges 
P.O. Box 764 
Palm harbor, FL 34682 
727-418-4338 

RE: Vacation of Right-of-Way 
Address: LILLIAN AVE 
Parcel JD No.: 14-27-15-62190-00J-00J0 

H2004INC 

Dear Mr. Hodges: 

2401 25th St. N. 
St. Petersbt•rg, FL 33713 

SP-15 
Jonathan.Kasper@dukc-onergy.com 

'·: 727-893-9262 

Please be advised that DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC., d/b/a DUKE ENERGY Distribution 
Department and Transmission Department have "NO OBJECTIONS" to the approval of a vacate of 
Dorothy Street and the West 15' abutting the West platted boundary line, as shown on enclosed 
Exhibit. 

Ifl can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Kasper 

Jonathan Kasper 
Research Specialist; Land Services 
Duke Energy Florida 



June 17, 2019 

Attn: John Hodges, DVM 
Property owner 
P. 0. Box 764 
Palm Harbor, FL 34682 

RE: Petiton to Release 

Fr~~tier 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Frontier Communications 
1280 Cleveland Street 
Clearwater, FL 33755 

Tel: 727-562-1101 
Fax:727-562-1175 

SEC. 24, TWP. 27 S, RNG 15 E. Dorothy Street together with the west 15' abutting the west platted 
boundary line 
SEC. 24, TWP. 27 S, RNG 15 E. the west 15' Right of Way abutting the west platted boundary line and 
lying to west of block 1 

Dear Mr. Hodges, 

i;gi Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier Communications facilities in the area of the Plat 
request as per the attachment provided. 

i;gi Frontier Communications has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities within the proposed vacate area. A recordable non-exclusive 
Easement in favor of Frontier will be required for Frontier Communications facilities to remain in the 
proposed vacated R.O.W. 

o Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of 
your work to have these facilities located for you. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and 
avoid damage of these facilities during your construction. 

• Frqntier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Communications 
Engineering Department in regards to the above project. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area of your proposed construction. Frontier has no 
objections provided the applicanUrequestor bears the expense for removals/relocations of all Frontier 
Communications facilities, along with providing a new easement needed to accommodate the proposed 
construction project. 

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (727) 562-1190. 

Sincerely, 

Granville Stephens 
Granville Stephens 
Senior Network Engineer 
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J)a~~e:~ 
~~'c.er~rif 
Qt;irli~ j11stic:~ .·~~•,.~ 
· Kathleen ·Peters 

• K:'ilt~n rfilil~ms ¥-i' . 
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John Hpdges 
RO. Box7o4 
Palm:Harbor, FL 34682: 
· 727-418-433$ 

RE. Petition to vacate Rig~tof Way 
PIO: 
Section24·rownship27S. Range .15E 
·oorothy.St. iricludlng west15' abutting the west.platted boundary line 

Tarpon Springs, FL 34689> 

Dear Mr. Hodges, 

June'io."', 2019 

we ;are in.receipt of your request dated. Ju:ne 20, 2019 requesting a .response toth~ re.tease oh Rigt,t of 
Way on the refeten:c~c:f prop~rty'. Plr;~ltas Cpuntv tJtilitl¢$do~s n.ot have :any utUl:tles located withjir1 ~ht'i 
request. With the information submitted PCU has 1'No Objection" With the petit1•on to vacate ofthe 
Right of way, orplatted easerrtenUhati$ attached •~ . the ~lghtof Way; . 

lfyou have an-1 questions; pfease do nothesitateto ·contac:tm~ ·~~ (727) 464•841~, 

. ,. 
Sin~erely, , · · · · · , . ; 

'J•-~~J' 
Raymond s Letts 
Engineering speciaUst u 
14 s Ft .. Hamson Ave.i 2nd FL 
·Clearwater.,.H 33756 

. J.';r,effa~ ~iajiity JJ'dllU1'$ :.ng:fl~ri.rig . 
. . t-4 S., ::Ort H.!m~M Ave: 

•• Pb.o~: ·r.rn1ij•,~~ 
S:\Snared\fngin~erir~\t'.>RS\E~seJllent Revi~¥1s\?,Ql9.\qoro.t~y St, · No qbjectipn 2Q1906ZQ;docx ii.Xi i,ii-46+3.'>~ 

. . . . . . VilQQ: (!'.l7i ™ 4C~ 



June 18, 2(}19 

John.Hodges 
P.O;Box764 
Jl;:µm .Hatbor, FL 34682 

RE: P~tition tQ Release: .See attached Legal Description 
SectiOn 24i Township i1 Sou~,. Range 15 Ba.st 
.f'<>rtiqn 6f Dorothy Street 

Tampa Electric Company does not s~rve tlte subject area tl1erefore does not object to th~ Petitjpn 
to Rele~$e for the abQVetnentioned p.roperty; mote particularly de$;t~ibed as follPWS; 

See Legal Description. ~tta<=hl:!ci be.reto and by referenq: ~ade a part hereof. 

If you have ;J'ny questhms or concerns, you maf CQJltact:rn~ at (813) 2 28-1434 or 
1jt~~t~5a>teco~~w'.c:~m• · 
Si11cere1yi 

'l)tylor J. Leggatt 
Real !State Semt;es 
Oisttibution liaseme11;t:C90rq111i~ 

:'r .... ,.;f"'4i; El,.J;;:TRIG .:::1:11i,1!"~N'•'. 
P . g, i;n;>>; 1 l l j".i\MP~. ri.. .!ll$cii:Jl•Ql lJ ,Eil~J ~~~f-,:it l f 

TAiAF~~1;,;~p~1C,t;CM 
A~i• £91;;;..t. CIPPOPTUi-.im• bcit.'t?)...f~Y 



6/17/2019 

To:John Hodges 
PO Bo:X764 
Palm Harbor; Fl 34682 

RE:Vacation of Easement: .. 
SEC~ ZS, TWP. 28 S, RNG 15 E .. •proposed vacation of _Dorothy Street together· with the w st~' •. 

abutting the west platted boundary line" 
Pinellas Cc;,unty Florida 
Street Address: vacant land, no street address. 
(North East corner of East Curlew Place and Lillian Avenue). 

From:.TECO Peoples Gas 

To whom it may concern: 

Thank you for: contacting TEC:O P~oples Gas Company regarding the vacation of an.cE!asement attll«! 
above referenced location. After reviewing the documents provided, TECO-PGS has NO objectioo, to this 
va.cate. Furthermore, TECO-PGS has no facilities in the area. 

:: ' .. 

If you have further questions,. please do not hesitate io call. 

Sincerely, n_ r@·• -·• , . 
~{rt . ·.• .. t..;.... . . . ~-----1:--~~ .... .. ... ... . 

:1 , ~ .. ' lff~.; ~·fl.~•-·i· -_,·: 

; : · :;·:: .. :.;;, ., . · 

n,):n, ' / I i I 

: :. ··:.: : .: . 

1a·n :,:.1 : , · }'{i_,t,: 
r if r, • , .•n 1.1{j ?{ / 



June 18, 20·19 

John Hodges 
P.O. Box 764 
Palm Harbor, FL 34682 

R.e: Petition to Release: Dorothy Street+ 15' ROW West Boundary Line 
Section 25, Town hip 28 South, Range 16 East 

Dear John Hodges, 

Thank you for contscting Wide Open We-st (\NOWI) ·filth the subjec.-t request. 

... XX.. WOW! ha 'NO OBJECTION'. 

In order to properly evaluate this request, WOW! will need dslalleo plsns of facmlies 
proposed for the subject area. 

WO\f'l! maintai~J facilities within this area that conflir.t wit.~ the subject request. WCN-1! 
has no obje.~tions provided easements for our facilities are grant.ad or appli::ant bears ,he 
entire expcmse for relocation of as..i.oclated WOW! ser.,ices. 

Please refer any further questions and/or correspondence to: 

WOW! 
James Sandman 

Construction Project Coordinator 
3001 Gandy Blvd. N. 

Pinellas Part(, FL 33782 

/ Ja;'~mari~ ·, 
C',0nstruction Project Coordinator 
WOW! 
(727) 239-0154 Office 
(727) 235-'14'92 Cell 

3001 Gtmdy Blvd N ~ Pinellas Park, FL 33782 



PETITION TO VACATE NUI\1BER __ l584 ___ _ 

PETITION TO RELEASE 
PUBLIC HEARING 

For your information, be]ow please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all documents requested, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fee is required to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. When the County staff review and approval of the application is complete. you will be notified by 
mail and requested to submit the Petition to Release form together with the $400.00 filing and advertising 
fee, and ·au pertinent fees associated with approval of the request. Upon receipt of the check, made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by County staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
hearing agenda item. 

FYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare for the public hearing include: 

ADVERTISEMENI' 
Jn accordance with Florida State Statute 177.10, the date of the public hearing will be advertised " by 
publishing legal notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the parcel of IIUld is 
located, in not leas than two weekly Issues of said paper". The advertisement is placed in the paper by the 
Cleric of the Circuit Court, Board Records Section. 
ADVERTISEMENT 
In accordance with Florida State Statute 336.09, 336.10, & 336.12, "the Commissioners shall hold a public 
hearing and shall publish notice thereof, one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in 
which the parcel of land Is located, at least two weeks prior to the dote s"-d therein for such hearing". 
Following the Public Hearing, "Notice of the adopti.on of the Resolution by the Commissioners shall be 
published one time, within 30 days following its adoption, in one issue of o newspaper of general 
circulation". These advertisements are placed in the paper by the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Board Records 

Section. 

. . 17-980961779 

A 32.."'873 D 080819 
h~6l1!97 L 000867 $ 350 :!I 00 



PETITION TO VACATE NUMBER __ l584 ___ _ 

PETITION TO ULEA,SE 
PUBUC BEARING 

For your infonnation, below please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all documents requested, a 
$350.00 non~:refundable application fee is required to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. Whm the County staff review and approval of the application is complete, YOU will be notilled by 
mail and requested to submit the Petition to Release form together with the $400.00 Ollng aud advertlsiag 
fee, and all pertiuent fees assodated with approval of the request. Upon receipt of the~ made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by County staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
hearing agenda item. 

FYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to piepare for the public hearing include: 

AJ)VERTISEMEN'I _ 
In accordance wiEb Florida State Statute 177.10, the date of the public hearing will be advertised u by 
p,,l,lbldng kgol notb in 11 •~ of gffleral drt:"""'°" la tM eo1111<, in wAld, the plllffl of latl is 
IIJCtllMl, ., not la. tha two ..wk(,,_,,.. of Ni4 Jlllller". The advertiscmmt is placed in the paper by the 
Ciak of1he Circuit Court, Board Records Section. 
ADVERTISEMENT 
In aceordancc with Florida State Statute 336.09. ~36. J 0, & 336.12, -,,,e ~ shall l,oltl II JJllblk 
l,Mliag atl alulll pllbllah 11atlu thereof, Olle tiJu ua • uwaptJJMr of.,,.,.. drt:"111tla11 In the county in 
whkh the p_11rcel of llu,tl Is i«lltMl, at laut two NWb prior to the date --4 therein for •11elt 1,Mring•. 
Following the Public Hearing, •Notice of the ,uloptlan of the Raol•tlon by tM Ca,a,_,_as s,,all be 
published ou tu,,e, wltmn 30 dap followb,g la tllla,tiol,, ill au _,,e of " uw.9JMJHtr of genfflll 
circulation•. These advertisemarts are placed in the paper by the Clerk of the Circuit ~ Board Records 
Section. 
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FILE No.: 1584 H2004, Inc. 
BCC: Nov 12th , 2019 -----

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

- 5 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
\9il l1 Tuesday of that week Real Property ( Josh Rosado) 

coordinates with Jo Lugo for availability on the 
proposed agenda and gives notice of the proposed 
number of Petition to Release packages. 

- 4 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
iolis\l°I Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

Notifies Jo the actual number of petitions and the 
names of the petitioners projected to go to the 
agenda. 

ADVERTISEMENT ACTION: 
- 3 weeks prior to Public Hearing date 
- {for F.S. 177.101-:) (for F.S. 336.09, 10, 12) 

Wednesday of that week, the Request to Advertise 
package for each petition must be delivered to BCC 
Records (Norman Loy) to meet State Statute 
advertising requirements. (If any petition package is 
not approved as of this day, please notify Jo ASAP so 
they can PULL the item from the Board agenda.) 

PLEASE NOTE: When the Request to Advertise 
package is delivered to Board Records/Norman, a 
copy of the ad is provided to Jo. 
Thank you. 
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